

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,)
)
 Plaintiff,) Case No. 1:14-cv-00112-MV-RHS
)
 v.)
)
 U.S. OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING)
 RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT,)
 AL KLEIN, in his official capacity as Western)
 Regional Director of the Office of Surface)
 Mining Reclamation and Enforcement,)
 and S.M.R. JEWELL, in her official capacity as)
 U.S. Secretary of the Interior,)
)
 Federal Defendants,)
)
 SAN JUAN COAL CO.,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenor.)

PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS viii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND 3

 A. The National Environmental Policy Act. 3

 B. CEQ and Department of Interior Regulations Relating to Efficiency of the
 NEPA Process..... 6

 C. Legal Framework for Approval of Mining Plans. 8

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 10

 A. The San Juan Mine and Approval of the Mining Plan Modification. 10

 B. Environmental Impacts of Coal Mining. 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. WILDEARTH GUARDIANS HAS STANDING..... 16

II. OSM FAILED TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF ITS DECISION AND
 OPPORTUNITY FOR PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN THE NEPA PROCESS .. 18

 A. OSM’s Public Involvement Duties..... 18

 B. OSM Failed to Provide Public Notice of Its Decision and Allow for
 Participation in Its FONSI for the San Juan Mining Plan Modification..... 20

III. OSM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT DIRECT IMPACTS TO AIR
 QUALITY FROM THE MINING PLAN APPROVAL..... 22

IV. OSM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT INDIRECT IMPACTS TO AIR
 QUALITY FROM COAL COMBUSTION 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983) 4

Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. COE,
524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008) 20

Border Power Plant Working Group v. DOE,
260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003) 28, 29

Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm’n v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n,
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 19

Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck,
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) 15, 18

Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Office of Legacy Mgmt.,
819 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Colo. 2011) 5

Comm. to Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero,
102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) 17, 18

Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004) 28

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Klein,
747 F.Supp.2d 1234 (D. Colo. 2010) 5

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler,
756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 5

Friends of Marolt Park v. USDOT,
382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004) 26

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 16

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) 19

High Country Conserv. Advocates v. USFS,
2014 WL 2922751 (D. Colo. June 27, 2014) 28

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16

Marsh v. ONRC,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 26

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983) 28

Mid-States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) 5

Morris v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
98 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010) 16

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 15, 30

New Mexico ex rel Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 3, 4, 25

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 15, 30

Or. Env’tl. Council v. Kunzman,
17 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1987) 18

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) 18

Or. Natural Res. Council Action v. USFS,
445 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Or. 2006) 25

Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. USDOJ,
377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004) 25

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) 3, 4, 18

Rocky Mountain Wild v. Vilsack,
2013 WL 3233573 (D. Colo. June 26, 2013) 16

S. Or. Citizens Against Toxic Sprays v. Clark,
720 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1983) 25

Sierra Club v. DOE,
287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002) 17

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 28

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter,
63 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006) 14

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. USFS,
288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002) 15, 27

Utahns For Better Transp. v. USDOT,
05 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) 15

Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble,
621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980) 26

Wis. v. Weinberger,
745 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1984) 26

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 1201 1

30 U.S.C. § 1273(c)..... 9

30 U.S.C. § 181 1, 8

30 U.S.C. § 201 8

30 U.S.C. § 207(a) 8

30 U.S.C. § 207(c)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 4231 1

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i) 4, 27

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii) 28

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) 13

5 U.S.C. § 701	3
5 U.S.C. § 702	14
5 U.S.C. § 704	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (March 23, 1981)	25
52 Fed. Reg. 24,634 (July 1, 1987)	14
62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997)	13, 14
71 Fed. Reg. 61,144 (Oct. 17, 2006)	14
73 Fed. Reg. 16,436, (Mar. 27, 2008)	13
73 Fed. Reg. 61,292 (Oct. 15, 2008)	6
76 Fed. Reg. 52,388 (Aug. 22, 2011).....	12, 27

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 745.13(b).....	9
30 C.F.R. § 745.13(i).....	9
30 C.F.R. § 746	1
30 C.F.R. § 746.11(a).....	10
30 C.F.R. § 746.13	9, 10
30 C.F.R. § 746.14	9
30 C.F.R. § 746.17(b).....	10
30 C.F.R. § 746.18	10
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	3
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(d).....	3, 19, 22
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	4
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16	4
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20	6
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	25
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(a).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(b).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a).....	28

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	27, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9	4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b).....	4, 27
40 C.F.R. § 50.1	12
43 C.F.R. § 120	23
43 C.F.R. § 3425.1-8(a).....	8
43 C.F.R. § 3475.1	8
43 C.F.R. § 3475.2	8
43 C.F.R. § 46.135(a,b).....	7
43 C.F.R. § 46.140	6
43 C.F.R. § 46.140(a).....	7
43 C.F.R. § 46.140(b).....	7
43 C.F.R. § 46.140(c).....	6
43 C.F.R. § 46.305(c).....	19, 22
43 C.F.R. § 46.120(b).....	7
43 C.F.R. § 46.120(c).....	8
